
ANNUAL REPORT OF 

PROTECTION OF WAGES ON 
INSOLVENCY FUND BOARD 

2010-11 



  

        
   

 

      

     

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	

       

	 	 	

	 	 	

         

         

  

	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	

Page 

4-5
 

6-7
 

8
 

8
 

8
 

Maximum amount of ex gratia payment payable by the Fund 9
 

Prerequisites for making ex gratia payment from the Fund 9-10
 

10
 

10
 

Annual Review of Applications Received and Processed 10
 

Applications received 10-11
 

Applications processed 11
 

Meetings of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 12
 

Financial Position of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund 12
 

Activities Highlight 13
 

Publicity and promotion for the Fund
 13
 

破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

CONTENTS 

Chairman’s Foreword 

Membership List of the Protection of Wages on 
Insolvency Fund Board 2010-11 

Introduction 

Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund 

Subrogation rights of the Fund 

Application of the Fund’s reserve 

Achievements of the inter-departmental Task Force
 14 

�



   

  	 	 	 	 	 	  	 	
	 	 	 	

  	 	 	 	 	 	   	
	 	 	 	 	 	

  	 	 	 	 	 	 		 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

  	 	 	 	 	 	 		 	
	 	 	 	 	

  	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

  	 	 	 	 	 	 		 	
	 	 	 	 	 	

  	 	 	 	 	 	 	 		
	 	 	 	 	 	 		

	 	

  	 	 	 	 	 	 		 	
	 	 	 	

  	 	 	 	 	 		 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	

CONTENTS 

Appendix I - Operating results of the Protection of Wages 
on Insolvency Fund in 2010-11 

Appendix II - Breakdown of applications for ex gratia payment 
on arrears of wages received in 2010-11 

Appendix III - Breakdown of applications for ex gratia payment 
on wages in lieu of notice received in 2010-11 

Appendix IV - Breakdown of applications for ex gratia payment 
on severance payment received in 2010-11 

2010-11
週年報告 Annual Report 

16-19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Page 

Appendix V - Analysis of ex gratia payment approved in 2010-11 

Appendix VI - Analysis of approved ex gratia payment as 
percentage of applicants’ claimed amount in 2010-11 

Appendix VII - Comparative figures on the performance of the 25-28 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund from
2006-07 to 2010-11 

Appendix VIII - Analysis of applications received by economic sector 29 
in 2000-01, 2005-06 and 2010-11 

Appendix IX - Independent Auditors’ Report and Audited Financial 30 
Statements for the year ended 31 March 2011 

� 



	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 		 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 		 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

With pleasure and delight, I present the Annual Report of the Protection of Wages 
on Insolvency Fund Board (the Board) covering the period from 1 April 2010 to 31 
March 2011. 

This year is particularly meaningful marked by the 100th meeting held by the 
Board. Since the establishment of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund (the 
Fund) in 1985, the Board has dedicated to managing the Fund for the provision of 
a safety net to employees affected by business cessation. Looking back, the Fund 
has, over the years, progressed from its initial coverage of only $8,000 wages to the 
current maximum payment of $278,500 to an employee for wages, wages in lieu of 
notice and severance payment. Looking ahead, in relation to the proposal passed 
by the Board to expand the scope of the Fund to cover untaken annual leave and 

CHAIRMAN’S FOREWORD 

untaken statutory holidays under the Employment Ordinance, the Government 
introduced the Bill to the Legislative Council in July 2011 for scrutiny. We sincerely 
look forward to the early passage of the Bill to further strengthen the employee 
protection. 

With the continued growth of the local economy, the Fund received a total of 3 910 
applications in 2010-11, down 40% over the figure of 6 472 in 2009-10. In 2010-11, 
4 189 applications for ex gratia payment were approved, leading to a total payout 
of $90.6 million, a drop of 41% over the preceding year. On the financial side, I 
am pleased to report that the Fund registered a surplus of $429.6 million for the 
2010-11 financial year and an accumulative surplus reaching $2,265.3 million by 
the end of March 2011. Yet, we are mindful of the various challenges faced by the 
global and local economy and the impact of the implementation of the Minimum 
Wage Ordinance as well as the imminent passage of the bill on the Fund and will 
continue to manage the Fund prudently so as to ensure its sustainability. 

�



   

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	

	

2010-11
週年報告 Annual Report 

At the same time, we have never slackened our efforts in preventing abuse of the 
Fund by employers as well as employees. The inter-departmental Task Force, 
comprising representatives of the Labour Department (LD), Commercial Crime 
Bureau (CCB) of Hong Kong Police Force, Official Receiver’s Office (ORO) and 
Legal Aid Department (LAD), have continued with its best endeavours to guard 
against potential abuse of the Fund. During 2010-11, a company director, two 
construction contractors and six employees were convicted by the Police of theft, 
conspiring to pervert the course of justice, and defrauding the Fund pursuant 
to the Theft Ordinance, Crimes Ordinance and common law respectively and 
sentenced to penalties of four to eight month’s imprisonment, and 180 to 200 hours 
of community service order. I am confident that LD’s proactive collaboration with 
other departments will continue to prevail. 

I wish to take this opportunity to express my cordial thanks to all members of the 
Board for their active participation in the meetings and valuable views expressed 
on various agendas throughout the year. On behalf of the Board, I would also 
like to convey our great appreciation to those who have been in close partnership 
with us throughout the year, notably LD, LAD, ORO, CCB and Inland Revenue 
Department. The Board is dedicated to working closely with the Government and 
other partners with a view to contributing to a harmonious and stable society. 

Clement CHEN Cheng-jen, BBS, JP
 
Chairman
 

Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board
 

September 2011 

� 



	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	
	 	
	 	

	 	 	
	 	 	 	
	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

MEMBERSHIP LIST OF THE PROTECTION OF WAGES 
ON INSOLVENCY FUND BOARD 2010-11 

Chairman 
Mr. Clement CHEN Cheng-jen, BBS, JP 

Members 
Representing employees 
Mr. CHAN Wai-lun, MH 
Ms. LAM Suk-fun 
Mr. HUNG Hing-chu 

Representing employers 
Mr. Patrick CHAN Kwok-wai 
Dr. David WONG Yau-kar, JP 
Mr. Mark LIN, JP 

Representing government departments 
Assistant Commissioner for Labour of the Labour Department responsible

for wage security matters 
Assistant Principal Solicitor of the Official Receiver’s Office 
Assistant Principal Legal Aid Counsel of the Legal Aid Department

responsible for insolvency matters 

Secretary 
Senior Labour Officer, Wage Security Division of the Labour Department
 

�



   

 

   
	 	 	

	 	

    
	 	 	 	

	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	

  
	

  
	

 
	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	

  
	 	 	 	 		

	 	

 
		

  
	

  
	

    

  
	

  
	

2010-11
週年報告 Annual Report 

Group Photo of the
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 2010-11 

Rear row from left: 

Mr. Alan FONG Kim-fung
Assistant Principal Solicitor,	 
Official Receiver’s Office 

Mr. Byron NG Kwok-keung, JP
Assistant Commissioner (Labour Relations),
 
Labour Department
 
(From 1 April 2010 to 30 November 2010)
 

Mr. Mark LIN, JP 
Representing employers 

Mr. HUNG Hing-chu
Representing employees 

Mr. Ernest IP Yee-cheung
Assistant Commissioner (Employees’ Rights 
and Benefits), Labour Department 
(From 1 December 2010 to 31 March 2011) 

Mrs. Christina HADIWIBAWA 
Assistant Principal Legal Aid Counsel, 
Legal Aid Department 

Miss Bonny WONG Wai-man
Secretary 

Front row from left: 

Dr. David WONG Yau-kar, JP 
Representing employers 

Mr. Patrick CHAN Kwok-wai 
Representing employers 

Mr. Clement CHEN Cheng-jen, BBS, JP
Chairman 

Mr. CHAN Wai-lun, MH 
Representing employees 

Ms. LAM Suk-fun 
Representing employees 

� 



	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 		 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

INTRODUCTION 
The Protection of Wages on Insolvency Ordinance (the Ordinance), which came 
into effect on 19 April 1985, provides for the establishment of a board to administer 
the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund (the Fund). The Ordinance also 
empowers the Commissioner for Labour to make ex gratia payment from the Fund 
to employees whose employers have become insolvent. 

This report covers the activities of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund 
Board (the Board) and the operation of the Fund for the financial year ended 31 
March 2011. 

PROTECTION OF WAGES ON INSOLVENCY FUND 
BOARD 
The Ordinance provides that the Board shall consist of a chairman and not more 
than 10 members appointed by the Chief Executive. Of the members, there shall be 
an equal number of persons representing employers and employees and not more 
than four public officers. 

The Board has the following statutory functions: 

(a)	 to administer the Fund; 

(b) to make recommendations to the Chief Executive with respect to the rate of 
levy; and 

(c)	 to review applications upon request from applicants aggrieved by any decision 
of the Commissioner for Labour in connection with the application for ex gratia 
payment from the Fund. 

PROTECTION OF WAGES ON INSOLVENCY FUND 
The Fund is mainly financed by an annual levy of $450 on each business 
registration certificate. The levy is collected by the Inland Revenue Department 
when the business registration fee is paid. 

Under the Ordinance, employees who are owed wages, wages in lieu of notice 
and severance payment by their insolvent employers may apply for ex gratia 
payment from the Fund. The application should be made in an approved form 

�



   

	 	 	 	 	 		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	

2010-11
週年報告 Annual Report 

and supported by a statutory declaration. The application has to be made within a 
period of six months from the applicant’s last day of service. 

Maximum amount of ex gratia payment payable by the Fund 
Ex gratia payment from the Fund covers: 

(a) wages of an employee for services rendered to his employer during the four 
months prior to the last day of service but not exceeding $36,000 (“wages” include 
remuneration and earnings and items deemed to be wages under section 43 of 
the Employment Ordinance, namely, holiday pay, annual leave pay, end of year 
payment, maternity leave pay and sickness allowance); 

(b) wages in lieu of notice up to one month’s wages or $22,500, whichever is the 
lesser; and 

(c) severance payment under the Employment Ordinance up to $50,000 plus 50% of 
any entitlement in excess of $50,000. 

Prerequisites for making ex gratia payment from the Fund 
Section 16(1) of the Ordinance requires the presentation of a winding-up or bankruptcy 
petition as a pre-condition for payment from the Fund. Under section 18(1) of the 
Ordinance, the Commissioner for Labour may exercise discretion to make payment 
without the presentation of a petition in circumstances where: 

(a)	 the size of employment is less than 20 employees; 

(b)	 sufficient evidence exists to support the presentation of a petition in that case 
on the ground – 

(i)	 if the employer is a company, that he is unable to pay his debts; or 

(ii) if the employer is a person other than a company, that he is liable to have a 
bankruptcy petition presented against him; and 

(c)	 it is unreasonable or uneconomic to present a petition in that case. 

The Commissioner for Labour is also empowered under section 16(1)(a)(ii) of the 
Ordinance to make ex gratia payment from the Fund to employees who, because of 
a restriction imposed by the Bankruptcy Ordinance, cannot present a bankruptcy 
petition against their employer as the aggregate amount of outstanding payment is 
below $10,000. 

� 



	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 		
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

The Commissioner for Labour is empowered by the Ordinance to investigate 
applicants’ claims before making payment from the Fund. For the purpose of 
verifying applications, the Commissioner for Labour or his authorised officers may 
require employers and applicants to submit wage and employment records and 
conduct interviews with them. 

Subrogation rights of the Fund 
Where ex gratia payment has been made to an applicant in respect of wages, 
wages in lieu of notice and severance payment, his rights and remedies under the 
Companies Ordinance or the Bankruptcy Ordinance would, to the extent of the 
amount of payment, be transferred to the Board. The Board, in exercising these 
subrogated rights, may file a proof of debt with the Official Receiver or the private 
liquidator for the purpose of recovering any payment made to the applicant in the 
course of winding-up or bankruptcy proceedings. 

Application of the Fund’s reserve 
A property was purchased in 1990 to provide office accommodation for the Board. 
In addition, all cash has been placed in banks approved by the Board as term 
deposits. 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
AND PROCESSED 
The applications received and processed in this financial year, together with the 
relevant analyses, are summarised as follows: 

Applications received 
During the year 2010-11, 3 910 applications involving claims for ex gratia payment 
of $170.9 million were received from employees. A total of 699 suspected 
insolvency cases were recorded. Detailed breakdown of the applications is at 
Appendix I. 

10



   

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	  	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	

 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	

2010-11
週年報告 Annual Report 

Of the 699 suspected insolvency cases, 672 involved less than 20 employees per 
case, 17 involved 20 to 49 employees per case, 6 involved 50 to 99 employees per 
case, and the remaining 4 each involved 100 employees or more. 

During the year, the food and beverage service activities recorded the largest 
number of applications, with 1 117 applications involving a total claim of $24.0 
million. This was followed by the construction industry with 664 applications 
and a total claim of $20.4 million, and other personal service activities with 543 
applications and a total claim of $11.1 million. These three trades accounted for 
59.4% of all applications and 32.5% of the total amount claimed. 

Out of the total 3 910 applicants in the year, 3 341 applied for ex gratia payment on 
arrears of wages, 2 615 applied for payment on wages in lieu of notice, and 1 256 
applied for payment on severance payment. Breakdowns of these applications are 
at Appendices II, III and IV. 

Applications processed 
A total of 4 189 applications were approved during the year, resulting in payment 
amounting to $90.6 million. Out of these, a total payment of $20.8 million was 
made to 1 154 applicants under section 16(1)(a)(ii) or section 18(1) of the Ordinance 
where presentation of a bankruptcy or winding-up petition was not required. 

An analysis of ex gratia payment approved is at Appendix V. As indicated at 
Appendix VI, the claimed amount was met in full in respect of 75.6% of applicants 
for arrears of wages, 96.8% of applicants for wages in lieu of notice, and 50.9% of 
applicants for severance payment. 

The Commissioner for Labour rejected 108 applications involving claims totalling 
$14.9 million, mostly for reasons such as claims without legal backing, the 
applicants’ status as registered company directors or claims outside the relevant 
qualifying period. At the same time, 569 applications involving claims amounting 
to $25.9 million were withdrawn, mainly as a result of direct settlement between 
employees and their employers or liquidators. 

Appendices VII and VIII set out the comparative figures on the Fund’s 
performance in the last five to ten years. 

11 



	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 		
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

MEETINGS OF THE PROTECTION OF WAGES ON 
INSOLVENCY FUND BOARD 
The Board met three times during the year to discuss matters relating to the 
administration of the Fund. These included the Fund’s performance and financial 
statements, projection of income and expenditure, the progress of the legislative 
proposal to expand the scope of the Fund to cover pay for untaken annual leave and 
untaken statutory holidays under the Employment Ordinance and the rate of levy 
on business registration fee. 

The Board held the 100th meeting in October 2010. 

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE PROTECTION OF 
WAGES ON INSOLVENCY FUND 
During the year, the Fund received levy income of $510.9 million and paid out a 
total of $90.6 million in ex gratia payment. The Fund registered a surplus of $429.6 
million, as compared with a surplus of $289.5 million in the previous financial year. 
As at 31 March 2011, the Fund’s accumulated surplus stood at $2,265.3 million. 

A copy of the independent auditors’ report and the audited financial statements for 
the year ended 31 March 2011 is at Appendix IX. 

1�



   

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	

2010-11
週年報告 Annual Report 

ACTIVITIES HIGHLIGHT 

Publicity and promotion for the Fund 
During the year, the Labour Department also continued with various activities 
to publicise the Fund and the provisions of the Ordinance. Among other things, 
six exhibitions were staged in different districts covering a number of themes, 
including an introduction about the Fund and employees’ applications for ex gratia 
payment. 

The Fund and the Ordinance were publicised in the exhibitions organised by
the Labour Department. 

1� 



	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 		
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

Achievements of the inter-departmental Task Force 
The inter-departmental Task Force continued to play an active role in guarding 
against abuse of the Fund. The Labour Department, the Commercial Crime 
Bureau of the Hong Kong Police Force, the Official Receiver’s Office and the Legal 
Aid Department acted in concert to proactively pursue and investigate cases 
involving possible abuse of the Fund by employers and employees. 

During the year 2010–11, a company director, two construction contractors and 
five workers, and one cross-border truck driver were convicted of theft, conspiring 
to pervert the course of justice, and defrauding the Fund pursuant to the Theft 
Ordinance, Crimes Ordinance and common law respectively. The penalties 
imposed on them included 4 to 8 months’ imprisonment, and 180 to 200 hours 
of community service order. Including the director mentioned above, the court 
disqualified a total of 22 company responsible persons involving abuse of the Fund 
from being directors, and taking part in the promotion, formation or management 
of a company, with the disqualification period ranging from one to five years. 
Besides, the Labour Department adopted a multi-pronged enforcement strategy 
to alleviate cases of non-payment of wages from proliferating into applications for 
the Fund. In the same period, there were 1 232 convicted summonses for wage 
offences. Of these, 351 convictions were against company directors and responsible 
persons. 

1�



APPENDICES
 



    
	 	 	
	 	

		 	 	
	 	 	

	 	
	

	
			 	 	
			
			

	 	
	 	

	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	     
  

 

		 	
	 	

	 	

    
  

 

	

	
	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

       
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	

    
	 	 	

	 	 	
	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	

 

破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

Appendix I 

Operating results of 

the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund in 2010-11
 

I. Breakdown of applications by result
(1) No. of cases received 
(2) No. of applications 

(i)	 b/f last period
 
received this period
 
reconsidered this period
 

(ii) processed 
approved
 
refused
 
withdrawn
 

outstanding
 
put aside *
 

(3) Amount of ex gratia payment (in HK$’000) applied for 

(i)	 b/f last period
 
received this period
 
reconsidered this period
 

(ii)	 approved
 
screened
 
refused
 
withdrawn
 
outstanding	

put aside *
 

(4) No. of applications seeking review by the Fund Board 

699
 

2 674 
3 910 

43 
6 627
 

4 866
 
4 189 

108 
569 

1 705 
56 

6 627 

Arrears of 
wages 

Wages in
lieu of notice 

85,958 + 23,287 + 
1,108 + 490 + 

Severance 
payment 

61,613 = 
415 = 

HK$’000 
169,364 
170,858 

2,013 
342,235 

Arrears of 
wages 

Wages in
lieu of notice 

52,169 + 21,698 + 

Severance 
payment 

16,766 = 
HK$’000 

90,633 
123,070 

14,934 
25,909 

87,689 
342,235 

2 

II. Presentation of petition in relation to applications approved
(1) No. of applications where a winding-up petition has been made 2 727 
(2) No. of applications where a bankruptcy petition has been made 308 
(3) No. of applications dealt with under S.18(1) of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Ordinance 1 117 
(4) No. of applications dealt with under S.16(1)(a)(ii) of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency

Ordinance 37 
4 189 

III. Breakdown of cases by employment size
(1) Less than 20 employees 672 
(2) 20 ~ 49 employees 17 
(3) 50 ~ 99 employees 6 
(4) 100 or more employees 4 

699 

* Cases pending private settlement or withdrawal. 

1�



   

    

  
  

 

 
    

  
 

 

	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	

	 	

	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	

	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

       

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

 	 	

     

	 	 	 	 	

	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

2010-11
週年報告 Annual Report 

IV. Breakdown of applications by industry 

Hong Kong

Standard
 
Industrial
 

Classification
 

Division C 

Sub-group 

10 

11 

13 

14 

17 

18 

22 

24 

25 

26 

27 

29 

31 

32 

33 

Division E 

Sub-group 

38 

Division F 

Division G 

Sub-group
 

45
 

46
 

47
 

Industry in which applicants worked 

Manufacturing 

Manufacture of food products 

Manufacture of beverages 

Manufacture of textiles 

Manufacture of wearing apparel 

Manufacture of paper and paper products 

Printing and reproduction of recorded media 

Manufacture of rubber and plastics products (except
furniture, toys, sports goods and stationery) 

Manufacture of basic metals 

Manufacture of fabricated metal products (except
machinery and equipment) 

Manufacture of computer, electronic and optical products 

Manufacture of electrical equipment 

Body assembly of motor vehicles 

Manufacture of furniture 

Other manufacturing 

Repair and installation of machinery and equipment 

Water supply, sewerage, waste management and remediation
activities 

Waste collection, treatment and disposal activities; materials 
recovery 

Construction 

Import/export, wholesale and retail trades 

Import and export trade 

Wholesale 

Retail trade 

No. of 
applicants 

29 (8) 

1 (1) 

141 (9) 

42 (7) 

11 (4) 

3 (3) 

3 (1) 

4 (3) 

13 (5) 

9 (3) 

35 (0) * 

4 (1) 

6 (1) 

18 (3) 

3 (1) 

3 (2) 

664 (152) 

391 (134) 

8 (4) 

72 (31) 

Amount claimed
 
(including 


wages, wages

in lieu of notice
 
and severance
 

payment)
 

$ 969,621.82 

$ 64,468.00 

$ 19,091,434.92 

$ 1,981,564.82 

$ 552,636.90 

$ 44,284.50 

$ 932,552.18 

$ 482,262.29 

$ 1,114,237.74 

$ 448,730.17 

$ 5,922,788.68 

$ 166,268.58 

$ 23,774.92 

$ 1,857,802.27 

$ 23,600.00 

$ 31,600.00 

$ 20,378,357.03 

$ 37,463,815.56 

$ 531,427.00 

$ 3,164,708.43 

Note :	 Figure in brackets denotes the number of suspected insolvency cases received in this year. 
* All the applicants were of late applications of a case in the preceding year. 

1� 

http:3,164,708.43
http:531,427.00
http:37,463,815.56
http:20,378,357.03
http:31,600.00
http:23,600.00
http:1,857,802.27
http:23,774.92
http:166,268.58
http:5,922,788.68
http:448,730.17
http:1,114,237.74
http:482,262.29
http:932,552.18
http:44,284.50
http:552,636.90
http:1,981,564.82
http:19,091,434.92
http:64,468.00
http:969,621.82


  
  

 

 
    

  
 

      

	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	

     

	 	 	 	 	 	 	

   

	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	

    

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

   	 	

     

	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	

	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	
	

	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

Hong Kong

Standard
 
Industrial
 

Classification
 

Division H 

Sub-group 

49 

50 

52 

53 

Division I 

Sub-group 

56 

Division J 

Sub-group 

58 

60 

61 

62 

Division K 

Sub-group 

64 

65 

66 

Division L 

Division M 

Sub-group
 

69
 

70
 

71 

73 

74 

75 

Industry in which applicants worked 

Transportation, storage, postal and courier services 

Land transport 

Water transport 

Warehousing and support activities for transportation 

Postal and courier activities 

Accommodation and food service activities 

Food and beverage service activities 

Information and communications 

Publishing activities 

Programming and broadcasting activities 

Telecommunications 

Information technology service activities 

Financial and insurance activities 

Financial service activities (except insurance and pension
funding) 

Insurance 

Activities auxiliary to financial service and insurance
activities 

Real estate activities 

Professional, scientific and technical activities 

Legal and accounting activities 

Activities of head offices; management and management
consultancy activities 

Architecture and engineering activities, technical testing
and analysis 

Veterinary activities 

Advertising and market research 

Other professional, scientific and technical activities 

No. of 
applicants 

93 (38) 

16 (2) 

7 (3) 

13 (6) 

1 117 (104) 

21 (6) 

1 (0) * 

9 (2) 

40 (9) 

18 (9) 

12 (4) 

2 (2) 

21 (4) 

37 (1) 

8 (6) 

32 (6) 

15 (3) 

16 (5) 

11 (0) * 

Amount claimed
 
(including 


wages, wages

in lieu of notice
 
and severance
 

payment)
 

$ 3,629,374.92 

$ 255,866.95 

$ 63,262.55 

$ 317,189.74 

$ 24,040,822.13 

$ 1,039,068.37 

$ 35,200.00 

$ 2,732,497.72 

$ 6,548,900.40 

$ 1,927,304.14 

$ 926,703.08 

$ 180,808.12 

$ 271,541.65 

$ 1,263,531.77 

$ 702,112.73 

$ 1,651,722.32 

$ 1,034,409.18 

$ 2,347,728.26 

$ 92,840.25 

Note :	 Figure in brackets denotes the number of suspected insolvency cases received in this year. 
* All the applicants were of late applications of a case in the preceding year. 

1�

http:92,840.25
http:2,347,728.26
http:1,034,409.18
http:1,651,722.32
http:702,112.73
http:1,263,531.77
http:271,541.65
http:180,808.12
http:926,703.08
http:1,927,304.14
http:6,548,900.40
http:2,732,497.72
http:35,200.00
http:1,039,068.37
http:24,040,822.13
http:317,189.74
http:63,262.55
http:255,866.95
http:3,629,374.92


   

  
  

 

 
    

  
 

     

	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	

	 	

 	 	

      

	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	

    

	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	

   

	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	

	 	

	 	 	 	 	

     

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

2010-11
週年報告 Annual Report 

Hong Kong

Standard
 
Industrial
 

Classification
 

Division N 

Sub-group
 

78
 

80
 

81
 

82
 

Division P 

Division Q 

Sub-group
 

86
 

87
 

Division R 

Sub-group
 

90
 

93
 

Division S 

Sub-group
 

95
 

96
 

Division T 

Sub-group
 

97
 

Industry in which applicants worked 

Administrative and support service activities 

Employment activities 

Security and investigation activities 

Services to buildings and landscape care activities 

Office administrative, office support and other business
support activities 

Education 

Human health and social work activities 

Human health activities 

Residential care activities 

Arts, entertainment and recreation 

Creative and performing arts activities 

Sports and other entertainment activities 

Other service activities 

Repair of motor vehicles, motorcycles, computers, personal
and household goods 

Other personal service activities 

Work activities within domestic households 

Activities of households as employers of domestic personnel 

No. of 
applicants 

8 (1)
 

53 (3)
 

9 (6)
 

36 (11)
 

24 (14)
 

22 (8)
 

7 (3)
 

29 (5)
 

191 (11)
 

5 (4)
 

543 (20)
 

34 (30)
 

Total : 3 910 (699)
 

Note :	 Figure in brackets denotes the number of suspected insolvency cases received in this year. 

1� 

Amount claimed
 
(including 


wages, wages

in lieu of notice
 
and severance
 

payment)
 

$ 661,342.95
 

$ 741,354.57
 

$ 235,261.41
 

$ 1,365,527.12
 

$ 1,966,116.36
 

$ 506,105.46
 

$ 162,325.01
 

$ 953,358.76
 

$ 7,952,450.74
 

$ 325,865.28
 

$ 11,085,229.16
 

$ 596,471.43
 

$ 170,858,228.34
 

http:170,858,228.34
http:596,471.43
http:11,085,229.16
http:325,865.28
http:7,952,450.74
http:953,358.76
http:162,325.01
http:506,105.46
http:1,966,116.36
http:1,365,527.12
http:235,261.41
http:741,354.57
http:661,342.95


 

      
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

   

	 	 	

	 	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	

   
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

   

	 	 	

	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

Appendix II 

Breakdown of applications for  

ex gratia payment on arrears of wages received in 2010-11
 

A. By amount 
(including overtime pay and “deemed wages” under s.43 of the Employment Ordinance) 

Amount No. of applicants Percentage 

No entitlement/Not claimed 569 14.55 

$8,000* or less 1 250 31.97 

$8,001 - $18,000 942 24.09 

$18,001 - $24,000 247 6.32 

$24,001 - $27,000 91 2.33 

$27,001 - $30,000 86 2.20 

$30,001 - $33,000 86 2.20 

$33,001 - $36,000# 67 1.71 

$36,001 - $39,000 57 1.46 

More than $39,000 515 13.17 

Total : 3 910 100.00 

B. By period of outstanding wages 
(excluding overtime pay and “deemed wages” under s.43 of the Employment Ordinance) 

Period No. of applicants Percentage 

No entitlement/Not claimed 900 23.02 

Half month or less 434 11.10 

More than 1/2 month to 1 month 819 20.95 

More than 1 month to 2 months 783 20.03 

More than 2 months to 3 months 423 10.82 

More than 3 months to 4 months 200 5.12 

More than 4 months 351 8.98 

Total : 3 910 100.00 

* Preferential limit under the Companies Ordinance and the Bankruptcy Ordinance, i.e. wages not exceeding
$8,000 should be paid in priority to other debts in the distribution of the remaining assets of the employer
during the winding-up/bankruptcy proceedings. 

# Maximum amount of ex gratia payment on arrears of wages under the Protection of Wages on Insolvency
Ordinance. 

�0



   

 

      

   

	 	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	

  

    

	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	

	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

2010-11
週年報告 Annual Report 

Appendix III 

Breakdown of applications for 
ex gratia payment on wages in lieu of notice received in 2010-11 

A. By amount 

Amount No. of applicants Percentage 

No entitlement/Not claimed 1 295 33.12 

$2,000* or less 739 18.90 

$2,001 - $6,000 730 18.67 

$6,001 - $10,000 423 10.82 

$10,001 - $15,000 316 8.08 

$15,001 - $22,500# 247 6.32 

$22,501 - $25,000 39 1.00 

More than $25,000 121 3.09 

Total : 3 910 100.00 

B. By notice period 

Notice period 

No entitlement/Not claimed 

1 day - 7 days 

8 days - 14 days 

15 days 

16 days - less than 1 month 

1 month* # 

No. of applicants 

1 295 

1 270 

37 

39 

129 

1 073 

Percentage 

33.12 

32.48 

0.95 

1.00 

3.30 

27.44 

More than 1 month 67 1.71 

Total : 3 910 100.00 

* Preferential limit under the Companies Ordinance and the Bankruptcy Ordinance, i.e. wages in lieu of notice
not exceeding one month’s wages or $2,000, whichever is the lesser, should be paid in priority to other debts
in the distribution of the remaining assets of the employer during the winding-up/bankruptcy proceedings. 

# Maximum amount of ex gratia payment on wages in lieu of notice under the Protection of Wages on
Insolvency Ordinance, i.e. not exceeding $22,500 or one month’s wages, whichever is the lesser. 

�1 



 

      

   
	 	 	 		

	 	 	
	 	

	 	
	 	
	 	

	 	
	 	
	 	
	 	
	 	
	 	
	 	
	 	

	 	
	 	 	

   

     
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	

	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	

破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

Appendix IV 

Breakdown of applications for 

ex gratia payment on severance payment# received in 2010-11
 

A. By amount 

Amount No. of applicants Percentage 
No entitlement/Not claimed 2 654 67.88 
$8,000* or less 100 2.56 
$8,001 - $36,000 650 16.62 
$36,001 - $50,000 144 3.68 
$50,001 - $80,000 130 3.32 
$80,001 - $110,000 91 2.33 
$110,001 - $140,000 52 1.33 
$140,001 - $170,000 28 0.72 
$170,001 - $200,000 21 0.54 
$200,001 - $250,000 20 0.51 
$250,001 - $300,000 10 0.26 
$300,001 - $350,000 7 0.18 
$350,001 - $370,000 1 0.03 
$370,001 - $390,000 2 0.05 
More than $390,000 0 0.00 

Total : 3 910 100.00 

B. By length of service 

Length of service No. of applicants Percentage 
Not claimed or less than 2 years’ service 2 665 68.16 
2 - 4.99 years 596 15.24 
5 - 5.99 years 114 2.92 
6 - 6.99 years 90 2.30 
7 - 7.99 years 76 1.94 
8 - 8.99 years 70 1.79 
9 - 9.99 years 32 0.82 
10 - 14.99 years 157 4.02 
15 - 19.99 years 69 1.76 
20 - 24.99 years 30 0.77 
25 - 29.99 years 8 0.20 
30 - 34.99 years 1 0.03 
35 - 38.99 years 1 0.03 
39 - 40.99 years 0 0.00 
41 - 42.99 years 0 0.00 
43 years’ service and over 1 0.03 

Total : 3 910 100.00 

# The maximum amount of payment out of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund is $220,000. 
* Preferential limit under the Companies Ordinance and the Bankruptcy Ordinance, i.e. severance payment not

exceeding $8,000 should be paid in priority to other debts in the distribution of the remaining assets of the
employer during the winding-up/bankruptcy proceedings. 

��



   

 

          
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

   
	 	 	

	 	 	 		
	 	
	 	

	 	
	 	
	 	
	 	
	 	
	 	

	 	 	

       

   
	 	 	 	

	 	
	 	
	 	
	 	 	
	 	 	
	 	

	 	
	 	 	

     

   
	 	 	

	 	 	
	 	

	 	
	 	
	 	
	 	 	

	 	
	 	
	 	
	 	
	 	

	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

2010-11
週年報告 Annual Report 

Appendix V 

Analysis of  
ex gratia payment approved in 2010-11 

A. Analysis of payment approved for arrears of wages 
(including overtime pay and “deemed wages” under s.43 of the Employment Ordinance) 

Amount 
Not claimed/Not approved 
$4,000 or less 
$4,001 - $8,000 
$8,001 - $10,000 
$10,001 - $12,000 
$12,001 - $14,000 
$14,001 - $16,000 
$16,001 - $18,000 
$18,001 - $28,000 
$28,001 - $36,000# 

No. of applicants
 
604
 
702
 
660
 
288
 
243
 
193
 
190
 
156
 
536
 
617
 

Total : 4 189
 

B. Analysis of payment approved for wages in lieu of notice 

Amount 
Not claimed/Not approved 
$2,000 or less 
$2,001 - $3,000 
$3,001 - $4,000 
$4,001 - $5,000 
$5,001 - $6,000 
$6,001 - $10,000 
$10,001 - $22,500† 

No. of applicants 
1 370
 

843
 
291
 
224
 

92
 
59
 

385
 
925
 

Total : 4 189
 

C. Analysis of payment approved for severance payment 

Amount 
Not claimed/Not approved 
$8,000 or less 
$8,001 - $22,000 
$22,001 - $36,000 
$36,001 - $50,000 
$50,001 - $80,000 
$80,001 - $110,000 
$110,001 - $140,000 
$140,001 - $170,000 
$170,001 - $200,000 
$200,001 - $210,000 
$210,001 - $220,000* 

No. of applicants 
2 867
 

594
 
545
 
117
 

30
 
29
 

6
 
0
 
1
 
0
 
0
 
0
 

Total : 4 189
 

Percentage 
14.42
 
16.76
 
15.76
 

6.88
 
5.80
 
4.61
 
4.54
 
3.72
 

12.80
 
14.73
 

100.00
 

Percentage 
32.70
 
20.12
 

6.95
 
5.35
 
2.20
 
1.41
 
9.19
 

22.08 
100.00
 

Percentage 
68.44
 
14.18
 
13.01 

2.79
 
0.72
 
0.69
 
0.14
 
0.00 
0.02 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

100.00
 
# The maximum amount of ex gratia payment out of the Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund (the Fund) on

arrears of wages. 
† The maximum amount of ex gratia payment out of the Fund on wages in lieu of notice. 
* The maximum amount of ex gratia payment out of the Fund on severance payment. 

�� 



 

         

        

	 	

	 	

	 	

	 	

	 	

	 	

	 	

	 	

	 	

	 	

       

        

	 	

	 	

	 	

	 	

	 	

	 	

	 	

	 	

        

        

	 	

	 	

	 	

	 	

	 	

破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

Appendix VI 

Analysis of approved ex gratia payment  

as percentage of applicants’ claimed amount in 2010-11
 

A. Arrears of wages at maximum payment of $36,000 

Approved payment as percentage of applicants’ claimed amount Percentage of applicants 

100% 75.61 

90% or above 77.75 

80% or above 80.32 

70% or above 82.63 

60% or above 85.37 

50% or above 88.13 

40% or above 90.79 

30% or above 93.51 

20% or above 96.30 

10% or above 98.41 

5% or above 99.62 

B. Wages in lieu of notice at maximum payment of $22,500 

Approved payment as percentage of applicants’ claimed amount Percentage of applicants 

100% 96.83 

90% or above 97.25 

80% or above 97.98 

70% or above 98.54 

60% or above 99.10 

50% or above 99.55 

40% or above 99.65 

30% or above 99.72 

20% or above 100.00 

C. Severance payment at maximum payment of $50,000 + 50% of excess entitlement 

Approved payment as percentage of applicants’ claimed amount Percentage of applicants 

100% 50.94 

90% or above 55.95 

80% or above 60.74 

70% or above 65.46 

60% or above 69.81 

50% or above 75.18 

��



   
 

  
 

 
 

   

             

 

2010-11
週年報告 Annual Report 

Appendix VII 

Comparative figures on the performance of the Protection of Wages on 
Insolvency Fund from 2006-07 to 2010-11 

Figure 1
Number of applications received by the Fund from 2006-07 to 2010-11

No. of
 
Applications
 

10 000 

7 265 

4 506 

7 511 

6 472 

3 910

 0 

2 000 

4 000 

6 000 

8 000 

2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 

Figure 2 

First three industries with the largest number of applications received from 2006-07 to 2010-11 

0  500 1 000 1 500 2 000 2 500 3 000 3 500 4 000 4 500 

2006-07 

2007-08 

2008-09 

2009-10 

2010-11 

1 457  968  923 

1 633 1 106  730 

1 198  983  599 

6 511671 

1 117  664  543 

0591 

Construction 
Food and beverage 
service activities 
Other personal 
service activities 
Retail trade 
Import/Export trade 

�� 

No. of 
Applications 

5 000
 



 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Fi
gu

re
 3

N
um

be
r 

of
 a

pp
lic

at
io

ns
 a

nd
 a

m
ou

nt
 o

f e
x 

gr
at

ia
 p

ay
m

en
t a

pp
ro

ve
d 

fr
om

 2
00

6-
07

 to
 2

01
0-

11

破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

N
o. 

of
Pa

ym
en

t A
pp

ro
ve

d

A

pp
lic

at
io

ns
 

($
 m

ill
io

n)

 

8 
00

0 
40

0.
0

35
0.

0 

6 
00

0 
30

0.
0

25
0.

0 

N
o.

 o
f A

pp
lic

at
io

ns
A

pp
ro

ve
d

4 
00

0 
20

0.
0 

P
ay

m
en

t A
pp

ro
ve

d
($

 m
ill

io
n)

 

15
0.

0 

2 
00

0 
10

0.
0

50
.0

 

0.
0 

0 

20
06

-0
7 

20
07

-0
8 

20
08

-0
9 

20
09

-1
0 

20
10

-1
1 

6 
02

5
6 

07
1 

4 
17

7 

6 
60

0 

4 
18

9 

15
3.

7 

90
.6

 

12
9.

5 

79
.4

 

13
7.

1 

��



   

  

 

  

 

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 

522.1 

160.1 

559.5 

103.0 

471.2 

153.7 

467.1 

177.6 

537.7 

108.1 

2010-11
週年報告 Annual Report 

Figure 4

Total income and expenditure of the Fund from 2006-07 to 2010-11

Income 
Expenditure 

$ million 

600.0 

550.0 

500.0 

450.0 

400.0 

350.0 

300.0 

250.0 

200.0 

150.0 

100.0 

50.0 

0.0 

Figure 5

Breakdown of income and expenditure of the Fund from 2006-07 to 2010-11
$ million 

550.0 

500.0 

450.0 

400.0 

439.4 
510.9 

490.8 
513.0 

455.1 

350.0 

300.0 

250.0 

200.0 

150.0 

100.0 

50.0 

0.0 

Ex gratia Payment 

Levy Income 

Other Income # 

Administration Expenses 

2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 
# Bank deposit interests and money recovered through subrogation 

�� 

90.6 

153.7 
129.5 

79.4 

137.1 

26.8 

12.0 

31.946.531.3 

23.0 23.7 17.5 

23.8 

24.1 



 

 
 

7.
6 

13
7.

1 

8.
4 

79
.4

 

4.
8 

12
9.

5 

7.
1 

15
3.

7 

14
.1

 

90
.6

 

Fi
gu

re
 6

S
ub

ro
ga

tio
n 

in
co

m
e 

an
d 

ex
 g

ra
tia

 p
ay

m
en

t o
f t

he
 F

un
d 

fr
om

 2
00

6-
07

 to
 2

01
0-

11

破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

��

S
ub

ro
ga

tio
n 

In
co

m
e


E
x 

gr
at

ia
 P

ay
m

en
t
 

$ m
ill

io
n 

20
0.

0

15
0.

0

10
0.

0

50
.0 0.
0 

20
06

-0
7 

20
07

-0
8 

20
08

-0
9 

20
09

-1
0 

20
10

-1
1


 



   

 
 

 

A
na

ly
si

s o
f a

pp
lic

at
io

ns
 re

ce
iv

ed
 b

y 
ec

on
om

ic
 se

ct
or

 in
 2

00
0-

01
, 2

00
5-

06
 a

nd
 2

01
0-

11

 

N
o. 

of
 A

pp
lic

at
io

ns

8 
00

0

7 
00

0

6 
00

0

5 
00

0

4 
00

0

3 
00

0

2 
00

0

1 
00

0 0 

2 
19

6 89
0  3

22
 

2 
40

3 2 
03

3 66
4 

7 
46

7 3 
91

8 1 
58

8

 4
29

 6
87

 2
00

 7
30

 3
63

 2
78

 9
14

 7
96

 8
55

 2
2

 6
4

 3
 

20
00

-0
1

20
05

-0
6

20
10

-1
1 

2010-11
週年報告 Annual Report 

Appendix VIII 

�� 

M
an

uf
ac

tu
rin

g 
Co

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
W

ho
les

ale
, r

et
ail

 
Tr

an
sp

or
t, 

Fi
na

nc
in

g, 
Co

m
m

un
ity

, s
oc

ial
 

O
th

er
s 

an
d i

m
po

rt/
ex

po
rt 

sto
ra

ge
 an

d 
in

su
ra

nc
e, 

re
al 

an
d p

er
so

na
l 

tra
de

s, 
re

sta
ur

an
ts 

co
m

m
un

ica
tio

ns
 

es
ta

te
 an

d b
us

in
es

s 
se

rv
ice

s 
an

d h
ot

els
 

se
rv

ice
s 



破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 



   

 

2010-11
週年報告 Annual Report 

Appendix IX 

Independent Auditors’ Report and Audited Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2011 



破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 



   
2010-11
週年報告 Annual Report 

1 



破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

� 



   
2010-11
週年報告 Annual Report 

� 



破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

� 



   
2010-11
週年報告 Annual Report 

� 



破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

� 



   
2010-11
週年報告 Annual Report 

� 



破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

� 



   
2010-11
週年報告 Annual Report 

� 



破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

10 



   
2010-11
週年報告 Annual Report 

11 



破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

1� 



   
2010-11
週年報告 Annual Report 

1� 



破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 

1� 



   
2010-11
週年報告 Annual Report 

1� 



破 產 欠 薪 保 障 基 金 委 員 會 
Protection of Wages on Insolvency Fund Board 


